an
d b

an
k b

ala
nc

es
 67

7,9
48

 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
Tr

ad
e a

nd
 ot

he
r p

ay
ab

les
 (1

8,7
96

,35
2)

 (4
,07

2,7
72

)
 (3

00
,51

3)
 (2

,38
0,7

88
)

 (5
7,0

74
)

 (9
74

)
 (2

2,5
70

,11
6)

Lo
an

s a
nd

 bo
rro

wi
ng

s
 (8

3,7
06

,68
3)

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

Le
as

e l
iab

ilit
ies

 (4
5,6

32
,36

5)
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -

Ne
t e

xp
os

ur
e

 (1
31

,66
7,1

95
)

 (4
,07

2,7
72

)
 (3

00
,51

3)
 (2

,38
0,7

88
)

 (5
7,0

74
)

 (9
74

)
 (2

2,5
70

,11
6)

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d.)

PERFORMANCE REVIEW LEADERSHIPE.A. Technique (M) Berhad
Integrated Annual Report 2020

174

OVERVIEW

24.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

	 (c) 	F oreign currency risk (cont’d.)

	C urrency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, SGD, EURO, JPY, GBP, BND, RMB and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

(Loss)/profit net of tax

2020
RM

2019
RM

Group

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (12,934,350)  (9,817,704)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  12,934,350  9,817,704

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (281,893)  (309,531)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  281,893  309,531

EURO/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (10,344)  (22,839)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  10,344  22,839

JPY/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (234,973)  (182,390)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  234,973  182,390

GBP/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (2,463)  (4,338)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  2,463  4,338

BND/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (74)  (74)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  74  74

RMB/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (2,738,418)  (1,715,329)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  2,738,418  1,715,329

IDR/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (9,920)  -
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  9,920  -

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d.)

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GOVERNANCE corporate DISCLOSURES E.A. Technique (M) Berhad
Integrated Annual Report 2020

175

24.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

	 (c) 	F oreign currency risk (cont’d.)

	C urrency risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

(Loss)/profit net of tax

2020
RM

2019
RM

Company

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (13,176,496)  (10,006,707)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  13,176,496  10,006,707

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (281,893)  (309,531)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  281,893  309,531

EURO/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (10,344)  (22,839)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  10,344  22,839

JPY/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (234,973)  (180,940)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  234,973  180,940

GBP/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (2,463)  (4,338)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  2,463  4,338

BND/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (74)  (74)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  74  74

RMB/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (2,738,418)  (1,715,329)
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  2,738,418  1,715,329

IDR/RM
- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)  (9,920)  -
- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)  9,920  -

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d.)

PERFORMANCE REVIEW LEADERSHIPE.A. Technique (M) Berhad
Integrated Annual Report 2020

176

OVERVIEW

24.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

	 (d) 	I nterest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. Borrowings
issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group manages the interest rate exposure by